169168 169168
INTRODUCTION
The knee is an intermediate joint of the lower limb, lying be-
tween both the longer lever arms of the human body (femur and
tibia)(1,2). Despite of its complex mechanism and structures, it
plays an important role for daily life activities. Under a functional
point of view, it is essential for ambulation, keeping a bipodal
stance, and for performing basic movements such as gait, run,

neurovascular injuries(13).
Left knees are most frequently injured than the right ones (60%
versus 40%), which may reflect the feet positioning of a car
driver(4,14,15).
Several classifications have been developed for tibial plateau
fractures (Hohl, Hohl e Luck, Moore and ASIF-AO), but, today,
the most accepted and used classification worldwide is the one
recommended by Schatzker(16). This classification is based on
the site and orientation of the fracture lines. Schatzker divided
it into six types. Three fracture types involve the tibial lateral
condyle: shearing (type I), shearing and depression (type II)
and fracture with depression alone (type III). The medial condyle
fracture is then subdivided into: type A, which is a high-energy
fracture-dislocation, and; type B, with is a compression osteo-
porotic fracture. Bicondylar fractures are divided into: type V, in
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES168   168 8/5/08   3:01:46 PM
169168 169168 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:168-172, 2008)ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:168-172, 2008)
which medial and lateral condyles are similarly arranged, and;
type VI, in which the metaphysis is separated from the shaft(16) .
Joint fractures are regarded as serious. Any fragment displace-

tibial plateau fractures.
Concerning gender, of the total of 20 patients (Table 2), 16
(80%) are males and four (20%) are females (a ratio of 4:1).
Concerning the affected side, seven (35%) occurred on the right
lower limb, and 13 (65%) on the left lower limb.
Gender Side
M F R L
16 4 7 13
Total 20 20
Table 2 – Incidence distribution according to gender (M)- male and (F)-
female and side: right (R) and left (L) of the affected individuals.
Graph 1 describes the mechanisms of trauma found during the
research. There were eight (40%) falls (low-energy trauma) and 12
(60%) traffic accidents (high-energy trauma), being 6 (30%) motor-
cycle accidents, five (25%) car accidents and one (5) trampling.
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES169   169 8/5/08   3:01:46 PM
171170 171170 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:168-172, 2008)ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:168-172, 2008)
Graph 2 shows the distribution of patients for age, grouped
according to the age group, in increments of 10 years.
Table 3 shows the mean, standard deviation, minimum and

for men, the incidence peak was 41-50 years (seven individu-
als), five of them by high-energy trauma (car or motorcycle ac-
cident) and two by low-energy trauma (falls). Therefore, these
data are consistent with recent studies(4).
Graph 1 – Incidence of mechanism of trauma, falls and traffic accidents (car
and motorcycle accidents, and trampling) affecting the individuals.
Graph 2 – Patient sample distribution, in absolute numbers, according to
the age group (years).
Mean SD Max. Min.
Time of Hospitalization 21.25 13.06 53 7
Table 3 – Values corresponding to mean, standard deviation (SD), maximum
(max.) and minimum (min.) scores for time of hospitalization (days).
Graph 3 – Sample distribution, in absolute numbers, according to the
presence or absence of associated soft parts (ligaments and menisci)
injuries.
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES170   170 8/5/08   3:01:47 PM
171170 171170 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:168-172, 2008)ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:168-172, 2008)
Concerning gender, four women were enrolled in this study,
two of them belonging to the age group of 17-20 years and
the remaining individuals were 59 and 61 years old. We also

2 – �My knee requires me to walk with the aid of crutches or cane.
1 – �My knee requires me to walk with the aid of two crutches.
0 – �Because of my knee, I can´t walk, even with the aid of crutches.
10. Does your knee make you limp when walking?
2 – �I can walk without limping.
1 – �Sometimes my knee makes me limp when walking.
0 – �Because of my knee I can´t walk without limping.
11. �How much does your knee impact your ability to climb stairs?
5 – �My knee does not impact my ability to climb stairs.
4 – �I feel pain when I climb stairs, but this does not impact my ability
to do so.
3 – �I can usually climb stairs, but I need to rely on the handrail.
2 – �	I can climb stairs, one step at a time, relying on the handrail.
1 – �I need crutches or a cane for climbing stairs.
0 – �I can´t climb stairs.
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES171   171 8/5/08   3:01:48 PM
173172 173172 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:173-176, 2008)ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:168-172, 2008)
12. �How much does your knee impact your ability to climb down
stairs?
5 – �My knee does not impact my ability to climb down stairs.

25. 	Delamarter RB, Hohl M, Hopp E Jr. Ligament injuries associated with plateau
fractures. Clin Orthop Relat Res. 1990; (250):226-33.
26. 	Irrgang JJ, Snyder-mackler L, Wainner RS, Fu FH, Harner CD. Development of
a patient-reported measure of function of the knee. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 1998;
80: 1132-45.
27. 	Nigri PZ, Peccin MS, Almeida GIM, Cohen M. Tradução, validação e adap-
tação cultural da escala de atividade de vida diária. Acta Ortop Bras. 2007;
15:101-4.
28. Karataglis D, Bisbinas I, Green MA, Learmonth DJ. Functional outcome follo-
wing reconstruction in chronic multiple ligament deficient knees. Knee Surg
Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2006; 14:843-7.
29. 	Childs JD, Sparto PJ, Fitzgerald GK, Bizzini M, Irrgang JJ. Alterations in lower
extremity movement and muscle activation patterns in individuals with knee
osteoarthritis. Clin Biomech. 2004; 19:44-9.
REFERENCES
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES172   172 8/5/08   3:01:49 PM